/

/

70] - OF MINNESOTA FOR 1939 109

the purpose of this section, be deemed to be the prevallmg
party. :

Sec. 14. Special Municipal Court J udges.—In cage absence,
sickness or other disability of said conciliation judge shall pre-
vent him from performing the duties of his office, as hereinbe-
fore provided, or if said judge shall be prevented from per-
forming said duties as conciliation judge by reason of the
trial of cases or other duties in the municipal court, then the
special municipal court judge may perform the duties of said
conciliation judge during his absence or disability.

Approved March 18, 1939.
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CHAPTER 71—S. F. No. 29

- An aet ta/’%epeal Session Laws 1935, Chapter 207, said
chapter relating to classification and sentencing of criminals.

,/Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of anesota

Section 1. “Law repealed. — That Chapter 207, Sessmn
Laws 1935 be, and the same hereby is repealed. '

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in forée"from and
after/ its passage.

Approved March 18, 1939.

CHAPTER 72—S. F. No. 410

An act creating exemptions of the moneys, rights, inter-
ests and annuities of teachers in “Retirement Deposit Fund
Associations” organized under Chuapter 848, Sesswn Laws
of 1909 and acts amendatory théreof. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Mlnnesota

Section 1. Certain moneys and credits of teachers exempt
from execution, etc.—All moneys deposited by a teacher or
member or depomted by any other person or corporation, mu-
nicipal or’private, to the credit of such teacher or member
in a corporation organized as a “Teachers Retirement Fund
Association” under Chapfer 343 of the Session Laws of 1909
or acts amendatory thereof, and all moneys, rights and in-
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‘terests or annuities due or to become due to such teacher,
member or annuitant or their beneficiaries, from any such
association shall be exempt from garnishment, attachment
andrtexecution or sale on any final process issued from any
court.

Approved March 22, 1939.

CHAPTER 73—S. F. No. 1109

An act to appropriate the sum of $5086.09 oul of any
moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated to
be available immediately for the payment of repairs and
improvements to the State Senate chamber, galleries and re-
tiring room.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for repairs to Senate chamber.—
There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the
state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of
$5086.09 to be available immediately, and the state audifor
is authorized to draw his warrant for the same, upon requi-
sition by the Secretary of the Senate, for said sum or such
amount thereof as may be necessary for the payment of re-
pairs and improvements to the State Senate Chamber, Gal-
leries and Retiring Room.

Approved March 22, 1939.

CHAPTER 74—H. F. No. 491

An act to repeal Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sec-
tions 7641 and 7694, and to provide for the voluntary liqui-
. dation and dissolution of banks and trust companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Sections 7641 and 7694, hereby are repealed.

Sec. 2. Banks may liquidate voluntarily.—By a resolution
duly adopted by the holders of 75 per cent of its stock, a bank
or a trust company, or one acting in the capacity of both a
bank and trust company, may go into voluntary liquidation



